

No. 21-0909

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

October Term, 2021

---

**In Re Terrapin Station, LLC,**  
*Debtor,*

**Touch of Grey Roasters, Inc.,**  
*Petitioner,*

v.

**Casey Jones, Chapter 7 Trustee,**  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Thirteenth Circuit*

---

**Brief for Petitioner**

---

Team 47  
Counsel for Petitioner

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	vii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	vii
STATUTES INVOLVED .....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
<b>I. FACTS</b> .....	1
<b>A. The Debtor and Touch of Grey enter into a franchise agreement, but the new venture struggles almost immediately.</b> .....	1
<b>B. Continued difficulties cause the Debtor to seek bankruptcy protection.</b> .....	1
<b>C. COVID-19 adds to the Debtor’s difficulties; the Debtor converts its bankruptcy case to chapter 7.</b> .....	2
<b>II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY</b> .....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
<b>I. SECTION 547(C)(4) DOES NOT PRECLUDE A PREFERENCE DEFENDANT FROM REDUCING ITS PREFERENCE LIABILITY BY THE VALUE OF GOODS PAID UNDER A SECTION 503(B)(9) ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE.</b> .....	5
<b>A. The Thirteenth Circuit erred in its statutory interpretation of Section 547(c)(4)(B) because it failed to read the statute as a whole and missed key contextual indicators that reveal the true intent of the subsequent new value defense.</b> .....	6
1. <i>The petition date is the cutoff point for determining whether a payment on account of new value is “otherwise unavoidable.”</i> .....	7
2. <i>Post-petition transfers are not considered “otherwise unavoidable transfers” under the subsequent new value defense.</i> .....	8
3. <i>The use of the word “debtor” indicates Section 547(c)(4) analysis is limited to the prepetition period.</i> .....	9
<b>B. The Thirteenth Circuit erred in its analysis of Section 547(c)(4) because its interpretation results in severe inconsistencies.</b> .....	10
1. <i>When Section 547(c)(4) is read in context with other relevant provisions, it becomes clear the transfers at issue under Section 547(c)(4)(B) are limited to the pre-petition period.</i> .....	10
2. <i>A consistent reading of Section 547(c)(4)(B) requires the petition date to be the cutoff for purposes of the subsequent new value defense.</i> .....	11
3. <i>The Thirteenth Circuit’s interpretation of the subsequent new value defense is inconsistent with the statute’s legislative history.</i> .....	12
<b>C. The policies underlying Section 547(c)(4) support the petition date as the cutoff for the subsequent new value defense analysis.</b> .....	13
1. <i>Limiting the preference liability analysis does not reduce the equality of distribution among creditors.</i> .....	13

2. *This Court should reward trade creditors who continue to work with struggling businesses.* ..... 14

**II. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT ERRED WHEN IT CONCLUDED THAT, UNDER SECTION 365(d)(3), THE TRUSTEE WAS ONLY REQUIRED TO PAY TOUCH OF GREY FOR THE RENT THAT HAD ACCRUED THROUGH THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF REJECTION.** ..... 15

**A. Because there is no ambiguity in the text of section 365(d)(3), the Thirteenth Circuit’s analysis obfuscated what is otherwise clear.** ..... 15

1. *“Arise” has a clear syntactical function obscured by the Thirteenth Circuit’s analysis.* ..... 15

2. *The meaning of “arising under” outside bankruptcy elucidates its meaning in section 365(d)(3).* ..... 18

3. *The meaning and use of “obligations” is also clear and precludes a proration approach.* ..... 20

4. *The Thirteenth Circuit erred when it held that the phrase “until such lease is assumed or rejected” is ambiguous.* ..... 21

**B. The Thirteenth Circuit erred in its analysis of the statutory context.** ..... 22

**C. The Thirteenth Circuit misstated the relationship between past bankruptcy practice and section 365(d)(3).** ..... 24

**D. The Thirteenth Circuit erred by inquiring beyond the plain language of the statute; nevertheless, the statute’s legislative history favors Touch of Grey.** ..... 27

**E. Principles of Equity support a ruling in favor of Touch of Grey.** ..... 29

**CONCLUSION**..... 32

**APPENDIX A: Selected Sections from Title 11 of the U.S. Code** ..... 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Bank of America Nat. Trust and Sav. Ass'n v. 203 North LaSalle St. P'ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999) ..	27
<i>Barnhill v. Johnson</i> , 503 U.S. 393 (1992) .....	8
<i>Cohen v. De La Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998) .....	24, 26
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989) .....	19
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	10
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992) .....	12
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995) .....	19
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982) .....	25
<i>Gully v. First Nat. Bank</i> , 299 U.S. 109 (1936) .....	19
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991) .....	7
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004) .....	17, 27
<i>Louisville &amp; Nashville R. Co. v. Mottley</i> , 211 U.S. 149 (1908) .....	19
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc., v. Manning</i> , 578 U.S. 374 (2016) .....	19
<i>Midlantic Nat'l Bank v. New Jersey Dep't of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986) .....	24
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019) .....	18
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco &amp; Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984) .....	9
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988) .....	27
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991) .....	27
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991) .....	14
<i>U.S. v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>

### FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS AND DISTRICT COURT CASES

<i>Bergquist v. Anderson-Greenwood Aviation Corp. (In re Bellanca Aircraft Corp.)</i> , 850 F.2d 1275 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	9, 14
<i>Bullock's, Inc. v. Lakewood Mall Shopping Ctr. (In re R.H. Macy &amp; Co., Inc.)</i> , 1994 WL 482948 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 1994) .....	20
<i>Burival v. Roehrich (In re Burival)</i> , 613 F.3d 810 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	23
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Dant &amp; Russell, Inc. (In re Dant &amp; Russell, Inc.)</i> , 853 F.2d 700 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	21
<i>Centerpoint Props v. Montgomery Ward Holding Corp. (In re Montgomery Ward Holding Corp.)</i> , 268 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friedman's Liquidating Tr. v. Roth Staffing Cos. LP (In re Friedman's Inc.)</i> , 738 F.3d 547 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>HA-LO Indus., Inc. v. Centerpoint Props. Tr.</i> , 342 F.3d 794 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	31
<i>In re Handy Andy Home Improvement Ctrs.</i> , 144 F.3d 1125 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	17, 29
<i>Kaye v. Blue Bell Creameries, Inc. (In re BFW Liquidation, LLC)</i> , 899 F.3d 1178 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	7
<i>Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc. v. Morse Road Co. (In re Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc.)</i> , 203 F.3d 986 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	28, 30
<i>Texas v. Soileau (In re Soileau)</i> , 488 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	3

**BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE PANELS**

<i>Burival v. Creditor Comm. (In re Burival)</i> , 406 B.R. 548 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2009) .....	29
<i>Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc. v. Morse Road Co. (In re Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc.)</i> , 229 B.R. 388 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 1999) .....	28

**BANKRUPTCY COURT CASES**

<i>Beaulieu Liquidating Tr. v. Fabric Sources, Inc. (In re Beaulieu Grp., LLC)</i> , 616 B.R. 857 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boyd v. The Water Doctor (In re Check Reporting Servs., Inc.)</i> , 140 B.R. 425 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 1992) .....	12
<i>Commissary Operations, Inc. v. Dot Foods, Inc. (In re Commissary Operations, Inc.)</i> , 421 B.R. 873 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2010) .....	14
<i>In re Aguado</i> , No.: 21-00679-5-DMW, 2021 WL 5869466 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. Dec 10, 2021) ....	23
<i>In re Ames Dep't Stores, Inc.</i> , 306 B.R. 43 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	16, 23
<i>In re Florida Lifestyle Apparel, Inc.</i> , 221 B.R. 897 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1997) .....	23
<i>In re GCP CT School Acquisition, LLC</i> , 443 B.R. 243 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2010) .....	30
<i>In re Imperial Beverage Group, LLC</i> , 457 B.R. 490 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2011) .....	18
<i>In re Krystal Co.</i> , 194 B.R. 161 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. 1996) .....	16, 23, 29
<i>In re NETtel Corp., Inc.</i> , 289 B.R. 486 (Bankr. D.D.C. 2002) .....	18, 20
<i>In re Oreck Corp.</i> , 506 B.R. 500 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2014) .....	15
<i>In re Stone Barn Manhattan LLC</i> , 398 B.R. 359 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	28, 31
<i>Phoenix Rest. Grp., Inc. v. Ajilon Prof'l Staffing LLC (In re Phoenix Rest. Grp., Inc.)</i> , 317 B.R. 491 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2004) .....	9, 10, 11

**STATUTES**

11 U.S.C. § 365(a) .....	2
11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 365(g) .....	22
11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(6) .....	22
11 U.S.C. § 502(g) .....	22
11 U.S.C. § 503 .....	21
11 U.S.C. § 503(b) .....	22
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1) .....	22, 23, 29
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(9) .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 546(a) .....	7
11 U.S.C. § 547 .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 547(a) .....	9
11 U.S.C. § 547(b) .....	3, 5
11 U.S.C. § 547(b)(5) .....	11
11 U.S.C. § 547(c) .....	10, 13
11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4) .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4)(B) .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 549 .....	5, 8, 11

11 U.S.C. § 550(a) ..... 3  
11 U.S.C. § 554 ..... 24, 25  
11 U.S.C. § 554(a) ..... 24  
28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 19
